

2008

# Amicus Brief of Economists Ackerman et al. in Entergy v. Riverkeepers

Douglas A. Kysar  
*Yale Law School*

David M. Driesen  
*Syracuse University, College of Law*

Follow this and additional works at: <http://surface.syr.edu/lawpub>

 Part of the [Environmental Law Commons](#)

---

## Recommended Citation

Kysar, Douglas A. and Driesen, David M., "Amicus Brief of Economists Ackerman et al. in Entergy v. Riverkeepers" (2008). *College of Law Faculty Scholarship*. Paper 39.  
<http://surface.syr.edu/lawpub/39>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS A WELFARE ECONOMIC DECISION PROCEDURE .....	10
A. Cost-Benefit Analysis Aims to Identify Allocatively Efficient Regulation Based on Monetized Estimates of Policy Impacts on Human Well-Being.....	11
B. By its Nature, Cost-Benefit Analysis Cannot Address Many Aspects of Law and Policy.....	14
II. COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS NOT RELEVANT TO IDENTIFICATION OF THE BEST TECHNOLOGY AVAILABLE FOR MINIMIZING ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT.....	17
A. Engineering Analysis Identifies the “Best” Technology for Minimizing Adverse Environmental Impact.....	18
B. Economic Analysis Comparing Costs to Facilities’ Economic Capabilities Evaluates a Technology’s “Availability” ...	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Irrelevant to Cost Effectiveness Analysis .....	29
III. EPA'S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS ILLUSTRATES WHY CONGRESS MAY RATIONALLY HAVE REJECTED ITS USE IN § 316(B) .....	33
A. Incomplete Information Made the Phase II Cost-Benefit Analysis Unreliable .....	33
B. As Traditionally Understood and Implemented, the Technology-Based Standard of § 316(b) Would Have Avoided Limitations of EPA's Cost-Benefit Analysis .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	40
APPENDIX: IDENTIFICATION OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	7, 8, 19, 21
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	6, 18, 22
<i>Bailey v. U.S.</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	20
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	17
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1976).....	2, 6
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	7, 18, 21
<i>EPA v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	37
<i>National Renderers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>PSEG Fossil LLC v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1867 (2008).....	6
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 19, 22, 29
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	15
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	15, 39
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	15, 38
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b).....	<i>passim</i>
I A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (Comm. Print 1973) .....	28, 32

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

63 Fed. Reg. 50,388 (September 21, 1998) .....	25, 26
64 Fed. Reg. 45,072 (August 18, 1999) .....	23, 26
65 Fed. Reg. 49,666 (August 14, 2000) .....	24
67 Fed. Reg. 17,122 (April 9, 2002).....	38
67 Fed. Reg. 38,752 (June 5, 2002).....	24, 25
67 Fed. Reg. 64,216 (October 17, 2002) .....	23, 26
69 Fed. Reg. 41,575 (July 9, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
69 Fed. Reg. 54,476 (September 8, 2004) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EPA, Economic and Benefits Analysis for the Proposed Section 316(b) Phase II Existing Facilities Rule, EPA-821-R-02-001, February 2002, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/econbenefits/">http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/econbenefits/</a> .....	39
EPA, Economic and Benefits Analysis for the Final Section 316(b) Phase II Existing Facilities Rule, EPA-821-R-04-005, February 2004, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/econbenefits/final.htm">http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/econbenefits/final.htm</a> .....	4, 5, 22, 34, 35
EPA, Regional Analysis Document for the Final Section 316(b) Phase II Existing Facilities Rule, EPA-821-R-02-003, February 12, 2004, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/casestudy/final.htm">http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/316b/phase2/casestudy/final.htm</a> .....	34, 35
 BOOKS AND BOOK CHAPTERS	
Edward I. Altman & Edith Hotchkiss, <i>Corporate Financial Distress and Bankruptcy</i> (2006) .....	24
Stephen Breyer, <i>Breaking The Vicious Circle: Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> (1993) .....	12
James M. Buchanan, <i>Freedom in Constitutional Contract: Perspectives of a Political Economist</i> (1977) .....	15
Scott Callan & Janet Thomas, <i>Environmental Economics &amp; Management: Theory, Policy, and Applications</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. H. Dales, <i>Pollution, Property &amp; Prices: An Essay in Policy-making and Economics</i> (1968).....	37
Barry Field, <i>Environmental Economics: An Introduction</i> (1994) .....	30
Eban Goodstein, <i>The Trade-Off Myth: Fact and Fiction About Jobs and the Environment</i> (1999).....	8, 28
1 <i>Handbook of Environmental Economics: Environmental Degradation and Institutional Responses</i> (Karl-Goran Maler & Jeffrey R. Vincent eds. 2003) .....	11
Ahmed Hussen, <i>Principles of Environmental Economics</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	30
Jonathan Lesser, Daniel Dodds & Richard Zerbe, Jr., <i>Environmental Economics and Policy</i> (1997).....	29, 30
Richard B. Norgaard & Richard B. Howarth, <i>Sustainability and Discounting the Future, in Ecological Economics: The Science and Management of Sustainability</i> 88 (Robert Costanza ed. 1991) .....	16
Orrin H. Pilkey & Linda Pilkey Jarvis, <i>Useless Arithmetic</i> (2007) .....	16
Roger Perman, Yue Ma & James McGilvray, <i>Natural Resource and Environmental Economics</i> (1996) .....	30



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alan Randall & Michael C. Farmer, <i>Benefits, Costs and the Safe Minimum Standard of Conservation</i> , in <i>The Handbook of Environmental Economics</i> 26 (Daniel Bromley ed. 1995) .....	16
Clifford Russell, <i>Applying Economics to the Environment</i> (2001) .....	30, 31
Tom Tietenberg, <i>Environmental Economics and Policy</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	11, 30, 31
 ARTICLES	
<i>Ad Spending of '100' Edges Upward, Advertising Age</i> , Sept. 28, 1988, at 36 .....	20
Kenneth J. Arrow et al., <i>Is There a Role for Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation?</i> , 272 <i>Science</i> 221 (1996).....	12, 29
Richard C. Bishop, <i>Endangered Species and Uncertainty: The Economics of a Safe Minimum Standard</i> , 60 <i>Am. J. Ag. Econ.</i> 10 (1978).....	16
Daniel H. Cole & Peter Z. Grossman, <i>When is Command-and-Control Efficient? Institutions, Technology, and the Comparative Efficiency of Alternative Regulatory Regimes for Environmental Protection</i> , 1999 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 887 .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David M. Driesen, <i>Distributing the Costs of Environmental, Health, and Safety Protection: The Feasibility Principle, Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Regulatory Reform</i> , 32 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	8, 21, 28
David M. Driesen, <i>The Societal Cost of Environmental Regulation: Beyond Administrative Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 24 Ecology L. Q. 545 (1997) .....	8
Sanford J. Grossman & Joseph E. Stiglitz, <i>On the Impossibility of Informationally Efficient Markets</i> , 70 Am. Econ. Rev. 393 (1980) .....	31
Richard B. Howarth, <i>Sustainability Under Uncertainty: A Deontological Approach</i> , 71 Land Econ. 417 (1995) .....	16
Adam B. Jaffe et al., <i>Environmental Regulation and the Competitiveness of U.S. Manufacturing, What Does the Evidence Tell Us?</i> , 33 J. Econ. Lit. 132 (1995) .....	25
Bradley Johnson & Alice Z. Cuneo, <i>AT&amp;T, Goodby Look to Ax mLife</i> , Advertising Age, July 14, 2003, at 1, 26.....	20
Nicholas Kaldor, <i>Welfare Propositions of Economic and Inter-personal Comparisons of Utility</i> , 49 Econ. J. 549 (1939) .....	11
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>Media-Quality, Technology, and Cost-Benefit Balancing Strategies for Health and Environmental Regulation</i> , 46 Law & Contemp. Probs. 159 (1983).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Juan-Pablo Montero, <i>Pollution Markets with Imperfectly Observed Emissions</i> , 36 RAND J. Econ. 645 (2005).....	36
W.D. Montgomery, <i>Markets in Licenses and Efficient Pollution Control Programs</i> , 5 J. Econ. Theory 395 (1972) .....	30
Richard Morgenstern et al., <i>Jobs Versus the Environment: An Industry-Level Perspective</i> , 43 J. Env'tl. Econ. & Mgmt. 412 (2002) .....	9
Bryan Norton, Robert Costanza, and Richard C. Bishop, <i>The Evolution of Preferences: Why 'Sovereign' Preferences May Not Lead to Sustainable Policies and What to Do About It</i> , 24 Ecol. Econ. 193 (1998) .....	14
Wallace E. Oates, <i>From Research to Policy: The Case of Environmental Economics</i> , 2000 U. Ill. L. Rev. 135 .....	31
Joseph Persky, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and the Classical Creed</i> , 15 J. Econ. Perspectives 199 (Summer, 2001) .....	11
Amartya Sen, <i>The Discipline of Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , 29 J. Legal Stud. 931 (2000).....	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is Cost-Benefit Analysis for Everyone?</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 299 (2001) .....	33
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Ways Not to Think About Plastic Trees: New Foundations for Environmental Law</i> , 83 Yale L. J. 1315 (1974).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martin Weitzman, <i>The Stern Review of the Economics of Climate Change</i> , 45 J. Econ. Lit. 703 (2007) .....	16
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr., <i>Comment: Does Benefit Cost Analysis Stand Alone? Rights and Standing</i> , 10 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 96 (1991) .....	14
